would only be observable for future financial years.

A2.   Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business of the Group was not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

A3. Unusual Items

There were no items of unusual nature, size or incidence which affect assets, liabilities, equity, net

income or cash flows during the current period under review.

A4.   Changes in Accounting Estimates

There were no changes in accounting estimates of amounts reported in prior year that have a material

effect in the current period under review.

A5.   Debts and Equity or Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-backs, share

cancellation held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current period under review.

A6.   Dividend

No dividend was paid or declared for the current quarter under review.

A7.  Profit for the Period

   Current Quarter Cumulative period ended

   31-Mar 31-Mar 31-Mar 31-Mar

   2015 2014 2015 2014

   RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit before tax is arrived at

after charging / (crediting)

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 2,039  2,415  2,039  2,415

  Interest expense 1,364  1,477  1,364  1,477

  Foreign exchange (gain)/loss 631  (16) 631  (16)

A8.   Segment Information

Segmental reporting for the cumulative period ended  31 Mar 2015:

  Trading

Manufacturing

   & Trading

  of Minerals of Steel Pipe Eliminations Consolidated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue

- External 23,027  32,619  0  55,646

- Inter-segment 0  0  (632) (632)

Total Revenue 23,027  32,619  (632) 55,014

Results

Operating profit/(loss) 1,551  (2,400) (1)  (850)

Finance cost 238  1,126  0  1,364

Tax expense (1) 37  0  36

Segment profit/(loss) 1,788  (1,237) (1) 550

A9.   Events after the Interim Period

 There is no event subsequent to the interim period.

A10. Changes In The Composition of The Group

 There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period-to-date.

A11. Capital Commitment

There is no commitments in respect of capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment for

current quarter.

A12. Changes In Contingent Liabilities

There is no contingent liabilities for current quarter.

A13. Related Party Transactions

Companies in which certain directors are